COUNTY OF CATTARAUGUS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

APPLICATION FOR SALE/LEASEBACK TRANSACTION

IMPORTANT NOTICE: The answers to the questions contained in this application are necessary to determine your firm's eligibility for tax exemptions and other assistance from County of Cattaraugus Industrial Development Agency. These answers will also be used in the preparation of papers in this transaction. Accordingly, all questions should be answered accurately and completely by an officer or other employee of your firm who is thoroughly familiar with the business and affairs of your firm and who is also thoroughly familiar with the proposed project. This application is subject to acceptance by the Agency.

COUNTY OF CATTARAUGUS INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

P.O. Box 1749			
Ellicottville, New York 1	4731		
Attention: Chairman			
This application by applicant resp	ectfully states:		
APPLICANT: HoliMont Inc.			
APPLICANT'S STREET ADDR	ESS: 6921 Route 242 W	PO Box 279	**************************************
CITY: Ellicottville	STATE: NY	PHONE NO.: 7	16-699-2320
NAME OF PERSON(S) AUTH APPLICATION: Ed Youmans		K FOR APPLICANT WITH	
IF APPLICANT IS REPRESENT	TED BY AN ATTOR	ENEY, COMPLETE THE FO	OLLOWING:
NAME OF FIRM:			
NAME OF ATTORNEY:			
ATTORNEY'S STREET ADDR CITY:	ESS:	DIIONE NO	Market 1994
CITY:	SIAIE:	PHONE NO.:	MACHINE TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO

NOTE: PLEASE READ THE APPLICATION.			FILLING OUT THIS

TO:

9 East Washington Street

INSTRUCTIONS

- 1. The Agency will not approve any application unless, in the judgment of the Agency, said application contains sufficient information upon which to base a decision whether to approve or tentatively approve an action.
- 2. Fill in all blanks, using "none" or "not applicable" or "N/A" where the question is not appropriate to the project which is the subject of this application (the "Project").
- 3. If an estimate is given as the answer to a question, put "(est)" after the figure or answer which is estimated.
- 4. If more space is needed to answer any specific question, attach a separate sheet.
- 5. When completed, return two (2) copies of this application to the Agency at the address indicated on the first page of this application.
- 6. The Agency will not give final approval to this application until the Agency receives a completed environmental assessment form concerning the Project which is the subject of this application.
- 7. Please note that Article 6 of the Public Officers Law declares that all records in the possession of the Agency (with certain limited exceptions) are open to public inspection and copying. If the applicant feels that there are elements of the Project which are in the nature of trade secrets or information, the nature of which is such that if disclosed to the public or otherwise widely disseminated would cause substantial injury to the applicant's competitive position, the applicant may identify such elements in writing and request that such elements be kept confidential in accordance with Article 6 of the Public Officers Law.
- 8. The applicant will be required to pay to the Agency all actual costs incurred in connection with this application and the Project contemplated herein. The applicant will also be expected to pay all costs incurred by general counsel and special counsel to the Agency.
- 9. The Agency has established an application fee of Two Hundred Fifty Dollars (\$250) to cover the anticipated costs of the Agency in processing this application. A check or money order made payable to the Agency must accompany each application. THIS APPLICATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THE AGENCY UNLESS ACCOMPANIED BY THE APPLICATION FEE.
- 10. The Agency has established a project fee for each project in which the Agency participates.

 UNLESS THE AGENCY AGREES IN WRITING TO THE CONTRARY, THIS PROJECT FEE
 IS REQUIRED TO BE PAID BY THE APPLICANT AT OR PRIOR TO THE GRANTING OF
 ANY FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE BY THE AGENCY.

County of Cattaraugus Industrial Development Agency Lease Fee Structure

\$750 non-refundable application fee, **plus** \$750 non-refundable agency counsel fee.

At the time of closing, prior to the CCIDA issuing its sales tax letter, you will be responsible for the following:

1 and 1/16% fee on the amount of sales tax letter(s) provided (in addition to the non-refundable application fee). Any additional sales tax letter(s) beyond the initial project amount will pay the standard IDA fee (1 and 1/16%) prior to the Agency issuing this letter(s). Any project with an in lieu of real property PILOT will be responsible for the full project PILOT amount paid in full at time of the project closing including projects with fixed fee amounts.

In addition to a CCIDA administrative fee you will also be responsible for paying CCIDA legal counsel expenses for lease transactions. The following are the CCIDA legal costs for each project:

Projects up to \$500,000	\$5,000 fee & up to \$500 in expenses
--------------------------	---------------------------------------

Projects up to \$1,000,000 \$7,500 fee & up to \$750 in expenses

Projects up to \$2,000,000 \$9,000 fee & up to \$750 in expenses

Projects above \$2,000,000 Will be negotiated

NOTE: Agency legal counsel fee include the \$750 non-refundable agency Counsel fee. Also if a Payment in Lieu of Taxes (PILOT) and/or a mortgage is part of the Project an additional \$2,000.00 fee will be charged.

Please Note: <u>ALL</u> lease transactions will be by mail closing and these costs only include basic lease documents. Modification of the base documents could result in additional CCIDA attorney costs. In addition, you will also be responsible for your own attorney's legal expenses relating to this transaction. The Board may also modify its fee with three quarters of the Agency's Board Members present approving.

A late payment charge of 1 1/2% per month (30 day period) for every project billing will be in effect from the date <u>billed</u> by the CCIDA.

I.		MATION CONCI		PROPOSED	OCCUPANT	OF THE PRO	<u>JECT</u>				
A.	Identity	entity of Company:									
	1. Company Name: HoliMont Inc. Present Address: 6921 Route 242 Ellicottville, NY Zip Code: 14731 Employer's ID No.:1										
	2.	If the Company dif	If the Company differs from the Applicant, give details of relationship:								
	3.	Indicate type of business organization of Company: a. Corporation. If so, incorporated in what country? USA ; What State? NY ; Date Incorporated 1962 ; Type of Corporation? C ; Authorized to do business in New York? Yes No									
			hip. If so, indicate f general partners			; rtners;					
		c. Sole pro	prietorship.								
4.		Company a subsidiary or direct or indirect affiliate of any other organization(s)? If so, e name of related organization(s) and relationship:									
B.	Manag 1.	ement of Company: List all owners, of		nd partners (co	mplete all colu	mns for each perso	on):				
NAM	E AND F	HOME ADDRESS	OFFIC	E HELD	ОТ	HER PRINCIPAL BUSINESS	,				
	See at	tached list									
	2.	Is the Company c civil or criminal li			now a plainti	ff or a defendant	in any				
	3.	Has any person listraffic violation)?			of a criminal of	fense (other than a	minor				
	4.	Has any person li ever been Yes; No	sted above or any in receiversh		whom such pe een adjudio		mected hkrupt?				



HoliMont Board of Directors 2020-2021

Page 1 of 2

Name Home Address	Officers	Residence Phone Chalet Phone Cell Phone	Business Phone	Home email Business email	Joined Board Term Expires Zone#
Stas Balanevsky					2018 2021 Zone 2
Steven Buck					2016 2022 Zone 5
Jimmy Carminati	Secretary				2015 2021 Zone 2
Jim Mahaffy					2018 2021 Zone 5
Cindy Goodin					2017 2023 Zone 3
Kevin McCarthy					2020 2023 Zone 1
Rick Lohr					2013 2022 Zone 2
Judy Mason					2012 2021 Zone 2



HoliMont Board of Directors 2020-2021

Page 2 of 2

Name Home Address	Officers	Residence Phone Chalet Phone Cell Phone	Business Phone	Home email Business email	Joined Board Term Expires Zone#
Paul McCarten					2017 2023 Zone 5
Chris McKenna	President				2016 2022 Zone 1
Rebecca Mergenhagen					2015 2021 Zone 3
Dave Vander Ploeg (2020 2023 Zone 5
Dave Kimelberg					2019 2022 Zone 2
Tony Tartaglia	Treasurer				2016 2022 Zone 5
Dan Ward	Vice President				2017 2023 Zone 2

	5.	If the answer to an attachment.	ny of questions 2 through 4 is yes, p	please, furnish details in a separate				
C.	Princip	cipal owners of Company:						
	1.	Is Company public traded:	cly held? Yes; No If yes,	please list exchanges where stock				
	2.	If no, list all stockl	holders having a 5% or more interest	in the Company:				
	N.	AME	ADDRESS	PERCENTAGE OF HOLDING				
_								
D.	Compa	nv's principal <u>bank</u>	(s) of account:					
II.	DATA	REGARDING PRO	OPOSED PROJECT.					
A. 21/22 Snows	Capital p	rojects include mag	(Please provide a brief narrative de ic carpet lift, repave entrance road, kers,snowmobiles,point of sale systen	kitchen equipment and upgrades,				
B.	Location	on of the Project:						
	 Street Address: 6921 Route 242 City of Town of Ellicottville Village of Ellicottville County of Cattaraugus 							
C.	Descri	ption of the Project	site:					
	1.		ize (in acres or square or sketch of the Project site attached	feet) of the Project site: Yes ; No .				
	2.	Are there existing	buildings on the Project site? Yes	☑; No ☐ .				
012049.0	00143 Busines	briefly id	dicate the number of buildings on the lentify each existing building and et) of each such existing building: 13,100 sq. ft. 13,100 sq. ft. 13,100 sq. ft. 13,100 sq. ft. 13,100 sq. ft.					

	b.	Are the existing buildings in operation? Yes , No . If yes, describe present use of present buildings:
	c.	Are the existing buildings abandoned? Yes , No . About to be abandoned? Yes ; No . If yes, describe:
	d.	Attach photograph of present buildings.
3.	Utilitie	s serving the Project site:
	Other Sewer- Other Electric Other Heat U	Municipal: Ellicottville (describe) Municipal: Ellicottville (describe) c-Utility: National Grid, National Fuel (describe) ftility: National Grid, National Fuel (describe)
4.	Presen	t legal owner of the Project site:
	a.	If the Company owns the Project site, indicate date of purchase: 1964-1998 20, purchase price: \$various
	b.	If Company does not own the Project site, does Company have an option signed with the owner to purchase the Project site? Yes; No, If yes, indicate date option signed with the owner:, 20; and the date the option expires:, 20
	c.	If the Company does not own the Project site, is there a relationship legally or by common control between the Company and the present owner of the Project site? Yes; No If yes, describe;
5.	a.	Zoning District in which the Project site is located: Ellicottville
	b .	Are there any variances or special permits affecting the Project site? Yes V. No
Descri	ption of	Proposed Construction:
1.	Does j	part of the Project consist of the acquisition or construction of a new building or ngs? Yes No If yes, indicate number and size of new buildings:

D.

2.	Does part of the Project consist of additions and/or renovations to existing buildings located on the Project site? Yes ; No . If yes, indicate the buildings to be expanded or renovated, the size of any expansions and the nature of expansion and/or renovation:
3.	Describe the principal uses to be made by the Company of the building or buildings to be acquired, constructed, or expanded: N/A
Descri	ption of the Equipment:
1.	Does a part of the Project consist of the acquisition or installation of machinery, equipment or other personal property (the "Equipment")? Yes v; No . If yes, describe the Equipment: Kitchen equipment, magic carpet lift, computers, backhoe,rangers, snowmobiles
2.	With respect to the Equipment to be acquired, will any of the Equipment be Equipment which has previously been used? Yes ; No . If yes, please provide detail:
3.	Describe the principal uses to be made by the Company of the Equipment to be acquired or installed: Enhance our skiers experience for beginners, and other skiers
Projec	t Use:
1.	What are the principal products to be produced at the Project? Snow for the ski area
2.	What are the principal activities to be conducted at the Project? Skiing
3.	Does the Project include facilities or property that are primarily used in making retain sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit such facilities? Yes No . If yes, please provide detail: Better experience for beginner skiers and our members

E.

F.

4.	expend	answer to question 3 is yes, what percentage of the cost of the Project will be ed on such facilities or property primarily used in making retail sales of goods or s to customers who personally visit the Project? 90 %
5.		answer to question 3 is yes, and the answer to question 4 is more than 33.33%, a whether any of the following apply to the Project:
	a.	Will the Project be operated by a not-for-profit corporation? Yes ; No If yes, please explain: A subsidiary of HoliMont Inc. is HoliMont Snowsports, Inc. a 501c3 entity
	b.	Is the Project likely to attract a significant number of visitors from outside the economic development region in which the Project will be located? Yesv; No If yes, please explain: We attract skiers from Canada, Ohio and PA
	c.	Would the Project occupant, but for the contemplated financial assistance from the Agency, locate the related jobs outside the State of New York? Yes; No If yes, please explain:
	d.	Is the predominant purpose of the Project to make available goods or services which would not, but for the Project, be reasonably accessible to the residents of the city, town, or village within which the Project will be located, because of a lack of reasonably accessible retail trade facilities offering such goods or services? Yes ; No . If yes, please provide detail:
	e.	Will the Project be located in one of the following: (i) the City of New York; (ii) an area designed as an economic development zone pursuant to Article 18-B of the General Municipal Law; or (iii) a census tract or block numbering area (or census tract or block numbering area contiguous thereto) which, according to the most recent census data, has (x) a poverty rate of at least 20% for the year in which the data relates, or at least 20% of households receiving public assistance, and (y) an unemployment rate of at least 1.25 times the statewide unemployment rate for the year to which the data relates? Yes No Y. If yes, please explain:
6.	preser	answers to any of subdivisions c. through e. of question 5 is yes, will the Project ve permanent, private sector jobs or increase the overall number of permanent, e sector jobs in the State of New York? Yes ; No . If yes, please explain:

	7.	Will the completion of the Project result in the removal of a plant or facility of the Company or another proposed occupant of the Project (a "Project Occupant") from one area of the State of New York to another area of the State of New York? Yes ; No . If yes, please explain:
	8.	Will the completion of the Project result in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the Company located in the State of New York? Yes ; No . If yes, please provide detail:
	9.	If the answer to either question 7 or question 8 is yes, indicate whether any of the following apply to the Project:
		a. Is the Project reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of the Company or such Project Occupant in its industry? Yes ; No If yes, please provide detail:
		b. Is the Project reasonably necessary to discourage the Company or such Project Occupant from removing such other plant or facility to a location outside the State of New York? Yes ; No
3 .	Projec	t Status:
	1.	If the Project includes the acquisition of any land or buildings, have any steps been taken toward acquiring same? Yes ; No v. If yes, please discuss in detail the approximate stage of such acquisition:
	2.	If the Project includes the acquisition of any Equipment, have any steps been taken toward acquiring same? Yes No If yes, please discuss in detail the approximate stage of such acquisition: We have completed approx. 19% of the projects
	3.	If the Project involves the construction or reconstruction of any building or other improvement, has construction work on any such building or improvement begun? Yes , No , lease discuss in detail the approximate extent of construction and the extent of completion. Indicate in your answer whether such specific steps have been completed as site clearance and preparation; completion of foundations; installation of footings; etc.:
	4.	Please indicate amount of funds expended on the Project by the Company in the past

three (3) years and the purposes of such expenditures:

Capital \$1.5M for 2018,2019

Please indicate the date the applicant estimates the Project will be completed:

		3/31/2022
III.	COMI	RMATION CONCERNING LEASES OR SUBLEASES OF THE PROJECT. (PLEASE PLETE THE FOLLOWING SECTION IF THE COMPANY INTENDS TO LEASE OR EASE ANY PORTION OF THE PROJECT).
A.	the Pr	the Company intend to lease or sublease more than 10% (by area or fair market value) of roject? Yes ; No . If yes, please complete the following for each existing or sed tenant or subtenant:
	1.	Sublessee name: Present Address:
	2.	Present Address: City: State: Zip: Employer's ID No.: Sublessee is: Corporation: Partnership: Sole Proprietorship Relationship to Company: Percentage of Project to be leased or subleased: Use of Project intended by Sublessee: Date of lease or sublease to Sublessee: Term of lease or sublease to Sublessee: Will any portion of the space leased by this sublessee be primarily used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit the Project? Yes ; No If yes, please provide on a separate attachment (a) details and (b) the answers to questions II(F)(4) through (6) with respect to such sublessee.
	3.	Sublessee name: Present Address: City: State: Zip: Employer's ID No.: Sublessee is: Corporation: Partnership: Sole Proprietorship Relationship to Company: Percentage of Project to be leased or subleased:

5.

Use of Project intended by Sublessee:

Date of lease or sublease to Sublessee:

Term of lease or sublease to Sublessee:

Will any portion of the space leased by this sublessee be primarily used in making retail sales of goods or services to customers who personally visit the Project? Yes v; No . If yes, please provide on a separate attachment (a) details and (b) the answers to questions II(F)(4) through (6) with respect to such sublessee.

B. What percentage of the space intended to be leased or subleased is now subject to a binding written lease or sublease?

IV. <u>EMPLOYMENT IMPACT</u>.

A. Indicate the number of people presently employed at the Project site and the <u>additional</u> number that will be employed at the Project site at the end of the first and second years after the Project has been completed, using the tables below for (1) employees of the Applicant, (2) independent contractors, and (3) employees of independent contractors. (Do not include construction workers). Also indicate below the number of workers employed at the Project site representing newly created positions as opposed to positions relocated from other project sites of the applicant. Such information regarding relocated positions should also indicate whether such positions are relocated from other project sites financed by obligations previously issued by the Agency.

TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT Employees of Applicant							
	Professional or Managerial	Skilled	Semi-Skilled	Un-Skilled	Totals		
Present Full Time	10	14			24		
Present Part Time		3	3	1	7		
Present Seasonal				224	224		
First Year Full Time	10	14			24		
First Year Part Time		3	3	1	7		
First Year Seasonal				224	224		
Second Year Full Time	10	14			24		

Second Year Part Time	3	3	1	7
Second Year Seasonal			224	224

TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT Independent Contractors					
	Professional or Managerial	Skilled	Semi-Skilled	Un-Skilled	Totals
Present Full Time					
Present Part Time					
Present Seasonal					
First Year Full Time					
First Year Part Time					
First Year Seasonal					
Second Year Full Time					
Second Year Part Time					
Second Year Seasonal					

TYPE OF EMPLOYMENT Employees of Independent Contractors					
	Professional or Managerial	Skilled	Semi-Skilled	Un-Skilled	Totals
Present Full Time					
Present Part Time					
Present Seasonal					
First Year Full Time					
First Year Part Time					
First Year Seasonal					
Second Year Full Time					
Second Year Part Time					
Second Year Seasonal					

B. Indicate below (1) the estimated salary and fringe benefit averages or ranges and (2) the estimated number of employees residing in the Western New York Economic Development Region for all the jobs at the Project site, both retained and created, listed in the tables described in subsection A above for each of the categories of positions listed in the chart below.

	RELATED EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION			
	Professional or Managerial	Skilled	Semi-Skilled	Un-Skilled
Estimated Salary and Fringe Benefit Averages or Ranges	\$70,000	\$40,000		\$12,000
Estimated Number of Employees Residing in the Western New York Economic Development Region ¹	9	17		228

C. Please describe the projected timeframe for the creation of any new jobs with respect to the undertaking of the Project:

Addt'l lift attendants

- D. Please prepare a separate attachment describing in detail the types of employment at the Project site. Such attachment should describe the activities or work performed for each type of employment.
- E. Estimated Wage Impact. Please answer the questions below to assist the Agency in estimating the impact of the wages paid and to be paid at the Project site on the local economy:
 - 1. What is your estimated current yearly payroll at the Project site (do not include construction workers)? \$15,000
 - 2. What do you estimate that you presently pay to New York State in payroll taxes with respect to jobs at the Project site (based upon taxes before the Project was undertaken) (do not include construction workers)? \$600_____.
 - 3. What is the estimated yearly payroll one year after completion of your project? \$2,156,000

 - 5. What is the present estimated average wage/salary plus fringe benefit total for each full-time equivalent position at the Project site (based upon such amounts paid before the Project was undertaken) (do not include construction workers)? \$40,000_____.

¹ The Western New York Economic Development Region consists of the following counties: Allegany, Cattaraugus, Chautauqua, Erie, and Niagara.

	6.	What do you estimated that your yearly payroll will be at the Project site one year after completion of the Project (do not include construction workers)? \$2,285,454.				
	7.	What do you estimate that you will pay to New York State in payroll taxes with respect to jobs at the Project site one year after completion of the Project (do not include construction workers)? \$91,418				
	8.	What do you estimate the estimated average wage/salary plus fringe benefit total for each full-time equivalent position at the Project site will be one year after completion of the Project (do not include construction workers)? \$\frac{\text{not determinable}}{\text{construction}}\$.				
	9.	If applicable, what are the estimated yearly aggregate average wage/salary plus fringe benefit total to be lost as a result of the Project? $\frac{n}{a}$.				
	10.	Estimated number of construction jobs to be created with respect to the Project: Nove jobs.				
	11.	Estimated New York State payroll taxes on construction jobs to be created with respect to the Project: \$				
*** *** *** *** *** ***	YOR	E: ALL JOB OPENINGS ARE REQUIRED TO BE FILED WITH THE NEW K STATE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND THE CATTARAUGUS COUNTY TRAINING ACT PARTNERSHIP.				
F.		Project Monetary Benefits. Please answer the questions below to assist the Agency in estimating the other positive monetary impacts that the Project may have on the local economy:				
	1.	Please attach the most recent tax bill(s) for each parcel of property which is expected to be a part of the Project site. Have you attached such bills? Yes : No . If no, please explain:				
		Attached is the summary worksheet of all taxes we pay to the county in the amount of \$86,200				
ted and this time to	REA REQ REQ	E: THE POLICY OF THE AGENCY IS TO DECLINE TO ABATE EXISTING L PROPERTY TAXES WITH RESPECT TO THE PROJECT SITE. ANY UEST TO ABATE SUCH EXISTING REAL PROPERTY TAXES WOULD UIRE A DEVIATION FROM THE AGENCY'S EXISTING UNIFORM TAX MPTION POLICY.				
10y 404 US-304 US-	2.	What is the estimated full cost of any real property improvements proposed to be undertaken as part of the Project? \$275,000				
	3.	What is the present estimated annual amount of goods and services purchased relating to the operation of the Project (excluding employee wages)? \$\int_{\text{Not determinable}}^{\text{Not determinable}}\$.				

HoliMont, Inc. Analysis of Real Estate Taxes 2021 vs 2020

2021 2020 Taxable Tax Assessed Taxable Tax Assessed Property Property Location Value Value Amount Value Value Amount Change Acct# Description Town of Ellicottville 126,800.00 1,725.26 126,800.00 126.800.00 1.851.60 (126.34)126,800.00 0905 55.043-1-2.2 NB Adams Street (sold .52 acres) 1,386.47 101,900.00 101,900.00 101,900.00 1,487.99 (101.52)101,900.00 1954 55,043-1-2.5PP 36 Adams St. 13,000.00 (12.94)RET 242 (Sunset Pond Area) 13,000.00 13,000.00 176.88 13,000.00 189.82 0046 55.033-3-3 QH 0295 55.002-1-29.1 TY RTE 242 W 3.680,900.00 3.680,900,00 50,083,11 4,225,000.00 4,225,000.00 62,133.35 (12,050.24)5,000.00 5.000.00 68.03 5,000.00 5,000.00 73.02 (4.99)2329 55.033-3-72 Woods Rd - The Woods 27.21 2,000.00 29.20 (1.99)Hilltop Dr (purchased from Lucille in 00) 2,000.00 2.000.00 2,000.00 1150 55.011-2-17.1 73.02 (4.99)5.000.00 5.000.00 68.03 5,000.00 5,000.00 2330 55.033-3-73 131 Woods Rd - The Woods 2331 55.033-3-74 132 Woods Rd - The Woods 5.000.00 5,000.00 68.03 5,000.00 5,000.00 73.02 (4.99)2332 55.033-3-75 133 Woods Rd - The Woods 5,000.00 5,000.00 68.03 5,000.00 5,000.00 73.02 (4.99)2333 55.033-3-76 134 Woods Rd - The Woods 5,000.00 5,000.00 68.03 5,000.00 5,000.00 73.02 (4.99)5,000.00 73.02 (4.99)2334 55.033-3-77 135 Woods Rd - The Woods 5,000.00 5,000.00 68.03 5,000.00 5.000.00 73.02 (4.99)2335 55-033.3-78 136 Woods Rd - The Woods 5,000.00 5,000.00 68.03 5,000.00 41,200.00 601.63 (41.06)0416 55.002-1-18.1 6803 NYS Rte 242 W (purch. In 09) 41,200.00 41,200.00 560.57 41,200.00 66.804.73 Mansfield 54,435.71 0032 55.001-2-32.1 Canfield Hill Rd (All WMR) 603,300.00 603,300.00 11,546.59 1,713,000.00 1,713,000.00 32,903.77 (21,357.18)1117 55.001-2-2 8.2 NYS RTE 242 (purchased in 2006) 106,500.00 106,500.00 2,038.30 81,400.00 81,400.00 1,563,37 474.93 516,900.00 0322 55.001-2-27 NP NYS RTE 242 6325 Ridge Way 602,000.00 602,000.00 11,521.71 516,900.00 9,927.60 1,594.11 1127 55.001-2-33.3 540 Mutton Hollow Rd (Off) 16,000.00 16,000.00 272.47 10,200.00 10,200.00 194.39 78.08 67,600.00 67,600.00 43,300.00 43,300.00 831.61 0999 55.001-2-33.2 NB Mutton Hollow Rd 1,293.80 462.19 299,000.00 5.091.75 267,200.00 267,200.00 5.092.21 0577 55.001-2-28.1 7051 NYS rte 242 (bernstein) 299,000.00 (0.46)1192 55-001-2-32.2 Westmont ridge 81,000.00 81,000.00 81,000.00 81,000.00 To be paid by HOA checking account 31,764.62 50,512.95 Mansfield 86,200.33 117,317.68 (31,117.35) G/L Account Coding Payable to: A/C 6350 54,435.71 Ellicottville Tax Collector **PO BOX 188** Warsaw, NY 14569 Total 54,435.71 Payable to: G/L Account Coding Betty Jane Horning, Collector A/C 6350 12,245.85 7691 Toad Hollow Rd A/C 6335 (25% of acct #0322) (100% of 0577) 7,972.18 11,546.59 Little Valley, NY 14755 A/C 6350-0060

31,764.62

NOTES FOR 2020: Pay one invoice with HOA funds

NOTES FOR 2020: Reclass 55.001-2-321A to WMR account in Sage

Total

4.	Approximately how much sales tax do you presently pay to the State of New York
	(including both the state share and the local share)? \$300,000
5.	What is the estimated annual amount of goods and services expected purchased relating to the operation of the Project (excluding employee wages) following completion of the Project? \$\frac{not determinable}{not determinable}\$.
6.	Approximately how much sales tax do you expect to pay to the State of New York (including both the state share and the local share) following completion of the Project? \$\frac{320,000}{2}.
7.	As a result of the Project, will there be any other public benefit to the State of New York, Cattaraugus County and/or any local government in New York State? Yes ; No
	If yes, please explain: We attract skiers from all over Cattaraugus County and other neighboring counties/states that utilize hotels/restaurants
8.	If the answer to question IV.C.7. is yes, will any of the public benefit be a monetary benefit? Yes; No If yes, what is the estimated monetary benefit to the State of New York, Cattaraugus County and/or any local government in New York State? \$
PROJE	ECT COST AND FINANCING SOURCES:
site, the	pated Project Costs. State the costs reasonably necessary for the acquisition of the Project ne construction of the proposed buildings and the acquisition and installation of any nery and equipment necessary or convenient in connection therewith, and including any s, access roads or appurtenant facilities, using the following categories:

Description of Cost	<u>Amount</u>
Land	\$
Buildings	\$
Machinery and equipment costs	\$ 667,415
Utilities, roads and appurtenant costs	\$ 126,210
Architects and engineering fees	\$
Costs of financing	\$
Construction loan fees and interest (if applicable)	\$
Other (specify)	
	\$
	s

V.

A.

		TOTAL PROJECT COSTS	\$ \$	793,685	
В.	of the installat	pated Project Financing Sources. State the sources reasonably necessary for the financing Project site, the construction of the proposed buildings and the acquisition and ation of any machinery and equipment necessary or convenient in connection therewith necluding any utilities, access roads or appurtenant facilities, using the following ries:			
		Description of Sources		Amount	
		Private Sector Financing	\$		
		Public Sector			
		Federal Programs	•		
		State Programs	\$		

C. Have any of the above expenditures already been made by the applicant? Yes ; No . . . If yes, indicate particulars.

Snowsat, partial lift deposit

D.	Amount of loan requested: \$;
	Maturity requested	d:years.

Local Programs

Applicant Equity

Other (specify, e.g., tax credits)

TOTAL AMOUNT OF PROJECT

FINANCING SOURCES

E. Has a commitment for financing been received as of this application date, and if so, from whom?

	Yes _	Yes; No _v Institution Name:		
	Provide	name and telephone number of the person we may contact.		
	Name:	Phone:		
F.		recentage of Project costs to be financed from public sector sources is estimated to equal the ng: 20%		
G.	The tot	al amount estimated to be borrowed to finance the Project is equal to the following: \$		
VI.	FINAN	ICIAL ASSISTANCE EXPECTED FROM THE AGENCY.		
A.	Tax Be	nefits.		
	1.	Is the applicant requesting any real property tax exemption in connection with the Project that would not be available to a project that did not involve the Agency? Yes : No		
		If yes, is the real property tax exemption being sought consistent with the Agency's Uniform Tax Exemption Policy? Yes; No		
	2.	Is the applicant expecting that the financing of the Project will be secured by one or more mortgages? Yes; No If yes, what is the approximate amount of financing to be secured by mortgages? \$		
	3.	Is the applicant expecting to be appointed agent of the Agency for purposes of avoiding payment of N.Y.S. Sales Tax or Compensating Use Tax? Yes []; No []. If yes, what is the approximate amount of purchases which the applicant expects to be exempt from the N.Y.S. Sales and Compensating Use Taxes? \$\(\frac{1}{2}\)\(\fra		
	4.	What is the estimated value of each type of tax-exemption being sought in connection with the Project? Please detail the type of tax-exemption and value of each exemption.		
		a. N.Y.S. Sales and Compensating Use Taxes: \(\begin{align*} \begin{align*} \begi		
	5.	Are any of the tax-exemptions being sought in connection with the Project inconsistent with the Agency's Uniform Tax-exemption Policy? Yes ; No v. If yes, please explain how the request of the applicant differs from the Agency's Uniform Tax-Exemption Policy:		
B.	Projec	t Cost/Benefit Information. Complete the attached Cost/Benefit Analysis so that the		

Agency can perform a cost/benefit analysis of undertaking the Project. Such information should consist of a list and detailed description of the benefits of the Agency undertaking the Project

(e.g., number of jobs created, types of jobs created, economic development in the area, etc.). Such information should also consist of a list and detailed description of the costs of the Agency undertaking the Project (e.g., tax revenues lost, buildings abandoned, etc.).

- VII. <u>REPRESENTATIONS BY THE APPLICANT</u>. The applicant understands and agrees with the Agency as follows:
- A. <u>Job Listings</u>. In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project will be listed with the New York State Department of Labor Community Services Division (the "DOL") and with the administrative entity (collectively with the DOL, the "JTPA Entities") of the service delivery area created by the federal job training partnership act (Public Law 97-300) ("JTPA"), as replaced by the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 (Public Law 105-220), in which the Project is located.
- B. <u>First Consideration for Employment</u>: In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, where practicable, the applicant will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JTPA Entities for new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project.
- C. Annual Sales Tax Filings: In accordance with Section 874(8) of the New York General Municipal Law, the applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any sales tax exemptions as part of the Financial Assistance from the Agency, in accordance with Section 874(8) of the General Municipal Law, the applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, the annual form prescribed by the Department of Taxation and Finance, describing the value of all sales tax exemptions claimed by the applicant and all consultants or subcontractors retained by the applicant.
- D. <u>Annual Employment Reports</u>: The applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the Agency, the applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the Agency, on an annual basis, reports regarding the number of people employed at the project site.
- E. Representation of Financial Information. Neither this Application nor any other agreement, document, certificate, project financials, or written statement furnished to the Agency or by or on behalf of the applicant in connection with the project contemplated by this Application contains any untrue statement of a material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements contained herein or therein not misleading. There is no fact within the special knowledge of any of the officers of the applicant which has not been disclosed herein or in writing by them to the Agency and which materially adversely affects or in the future in their opinion may, insofar as they can now reasonably foresee, materially adversely affect the business, properties, assets or condition, financial or otherwise, of the applicant.
- F. <u>Agency Financial Assistance Required for Project</u>. The Project would not be undertaken but for the Financial Assistance provided by the Agency or, if the Project could be undertaken without the Financial Assistance provided by the Agency, then the Project should be undertaken by the Agency for the following reasons:

- G. <u>Compliance with Article 18-A of the General Municipal Law</u>: The Project, as of the date of this Application, is in substantial compliance with all provisions of article 18-A of the General Municipal including, but not limited to, the provisions of Section 859-a and subdivision one of Section 862; and, the provisions of subdivision one of Section 862 of the General Municipal Law will not be violated if Financial Assistance is provided for the Project.
- H. <u>Compliance with Federal, State, and Local Laws</u>. The applicant is in substantial compliance with applicable local, state, and federal tax, worker protection, and environmental laws, rules, and regulations.
- I. <u>False or Misleading Information</u>. The applicant understands that the submission of any knowingly false or knowingly misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any Financial Assistance and the reimbursement of an amount equal to all or part of any tax exemptions claimed by reason of Agency involvement in the Project.
- J. <u>Absence of Conflicts of Interest</u>: The applicant acknowledges that the members, officers, and employees of the Agency are listed on the Agency's website. No member, officer, or employee of the Agency has an interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction contemplated by this Application, except as hereinafter described:
- K. <u>Uniform Agency Project Agreement</u>. The applicant agrees to enter into a project benefits agreement with the Agency where the applicant agrees that (1) the amount of Financial Assistance to be received shall be contingent upon, and shall bear a direct relationship to the success or lack of success of such project in delivering certain described public benefits (the "Public Benefits") and (2) the Agency will be entitled to recapture some or all of the Financial Assistance granted to the applicant if the project is unsuccessful in whole or in part in delivering the promised Public Benefits.
- L. <u>Additional Information</u>. Additional information regarding the requirements noted in this Application and other requirements of the Agency is included the Agency's Policy Manual which can be accessed at www.cattcoida.com.

I affirm under penalty of perjury that all statements made on this application are true, accurate, and complete to the best of my knowledge.

Ву:	Applicant Ed Youmans
Title:	General manager
APPEARI AND MUS	PPLICANT MUST COMPLETE THE APPROPRIATE VERIFICATION NG ON PAGES 22 THROUGH 25 HEREOF BEFORE A NOTARY PUBLIC ST SIGN AND ACKNOWLEDGE THE HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT NG ON PAGE 26.

(If Applicant is a Corporation)

STATE OF NY)
) SS.:
COUNTY OF Cattaraugus)
Ed Youmans deposes and says that he is the
(Name of officer of applicant)
General Manager of HoliMont Inc.
(Title) (Company Name)
application; that he has read the foregoing application and knows the contents thereof; and that the same
is true and complete and accurate to the best of his knowledge. Deponent further says that the reason this
verification is made by the deponent and not by said Company is because the said Company is a
corporation. The grounds of deponent's belief relative to all matters in the said application which are not
stated upon his own personal knowledge are investigations which deponent has caused to be made
concerning the subject matter of this application as well as information acquired by deponent in the
course of his duties as an officer of and from the books and papers of said corporation.
9/1/~
(officer of environt)
(officer of applicant)
Sworn to before me this
23 day of <u>July</u> , 2021.
45 day 01 _3acq, 20
Doba D Strin
Notary Public
noting I notice
A second control of the second control of th
DEBRA D. STEIN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01ST6050588 Qualified in Cattaraugus County
Commission Expires 11/06/
Company of the second of the s

(If applicant is limited liability company)

STATE OF)	
STATE OF)	
, deposes and say	ys
(Name of Individual)	
that he is one of the members of the firm of	,
-	(Limited Liability Company)
and knows the contents thereof; and that the sam knowledge. The grounds of deponent's belief rela stated upon his own personal knowledge are in	d application; that he has read the foregoing application he is true and complete and accurate to the best of his ative to all matters in the said application which are not exestigations which deponent has caused to be made in as well as information acquired by deponent in the books and papers of said limited liability company.
Sworn to before me this	
day of, 20	
(Notary Public)	

(If applicant is partnership)

STATE OF)
COUNTY OF)
, deposes and says that he is one of the
(Name of Individual)
members of the firm of, the partnership named in the attached application; that, partnership name)
he has read the foregoing application and knows the contents thereof; and that the same is true and complete and accurate to the best of his knowledge. The grounds of deponent's belief relative to all matters in the said application which are not stated upon his own personal knowledge are investigations which deponent has caused to be made concerning the subject matter of this application as well as information acquired by deponent in the course of his duties as a member of and from the books and papers of said partnership.
Sworn to before me thisday of, 20 Notary Public

(If applicant is sole proprietor)

)) SS.:
COUNTY OF)
(Name of Individua	•
knowledge. The grounds of depor	and that the same is true and complete and accurate to the best of his nent's belief relative to all matters in the said application which are not nowledge are investigations which deponent has caused to be made his application.
Sworn to before me this, 20	
Notary Public	
	ATION WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THE AGENCY HARMLESS AGREEMENT APPEARING ON PAGE 26 IS ICANT.

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT

Applicant hereby releases County of Cattaraugus Industrial Development Agency and the members, officers, servants, agents and employees thereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Agency") from, agrees that the Agency shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the Agency harmless from and against any and all liability arising from or expense incurred by (A) the Agency's examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the attached Application, regardless of whether or not the application or the Project described therein or the tax exemptions and other assistance requested therein are favorably acted upon by the Agency, (B) the Agency's acquisition, construction and/or installation of the Project described therein and (C) any further action taken by the Agency with respect to the Project; including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all causes of action and attorneys' fees and any other expenses incurred in defending any suits or actions which may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations, or fails, within a reasonable or specified period of time, to take reasonable, proper or requested action, or withdraws, abandons, cancels or neglects the Application, or if the Agency or the Applicant are unable to reach final agreement with respect to the Project, then, and in that event, upon presentation of an invoice itemizing the same, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents or assigns, all actual costs incurred by the Agency in the processing of the Application, including attorneys' fees, if any.

Sworn to before me this 23

Notary Public

DEBRA D. STEIN
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01ST6050588
Qualified in Cattaraugus County
Commission Expires 11/06/23

(Applicant)

TO:

Project Applicants

FROM:

County of Cattaraugus Industrial Development Agency

RE:

Cost/Benefit Analysis

In order for the County of Cattaraugus Industrial Development Agency (the 'Issuer') to prepare a Cost/Benefit Analysis for a proposed project (the 'Project'), the Applicant must answer the questions contained in this Project Questionnaire (the 'Questionnaire') and complete the attached Schedules. This Questionnaire and the attached Schedule will provide information regarding various aspects of the Project, and the costs and benefits associated therewith.

Since we need this Questionnaire to be completed before we can finalize the Cost/Benefit Analysis, please complete this Questionnaire and forward it to us at your earliest convenience.

PROJECT QUESTIONNAIRE

1.	Name of Project Beneficiary ('Company'):	Holi Mant Inc.
2.	Brief Identification of the Project:	21/22 Various capital projects
3.	Estimated Amount of Project Benefits Sought:	
	A. Amount of Bonds Sought:	\$
	B. Value of Sales Tax Exemption Sought	\$ 63,495
	C. Value of Real Property Tax Exemption Sought	\$
	D. Value of Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption Sought	\$

PROJECTED PROJECT INVESTMENT

A.	Land-Related Costs	
1.	Land acquisition	\$
2.	Site preparation	\$
3.	Landscaping	\$
4.	Utilities and infrastructure development	\$
5.	Access roads and parking development	\$126,210
6.	Other land-related costs (describe)	\$
В.	Building-Related Costs	
1.	Acquisition of existing structures	\$
2.	Renovation of existing structures	\$
3.	New construction costs	\$
4.	Electrical systems	\$
5.	Heating, ventilation and air conditioning	\$
6.	Plumbing	\$
7.	Other building-related costs (describe)	\$

C.	Machinery and Equipment Costs	
1.	Production and process equipment	\$
2.	Packaging equipment	\$
3.		\$
4.	Installation costs for various equipment	
5.	Other equipment-related costs (describe) magic (a cost lift	\$_ 532,344 <u></u>
	back hoe, canalers chowsont show mobiles.	
D.	backhoe, rangers, snow sat, snow mobiles. Furniture and Fixture Costs	
1.	Office furniture	\$
2.	Office equipment	\$ 135,13
3.	Computers	\$
4.	Other furniture-related costs (describe)	\$
E.	Working Capital Costs	
1.	Operation costs	\$
2.	Production costs	\$
3.	Raw materials	\$
4.	Debt service	\$
5.	Relocation costs	\$
6.	Skills training	\$
7.	Other working capital-related costs (describe)	\$
F.	Professional Service Costs	
1.	Architecture and engineering	\$
2.	Accounting/legal	\$
3.	Other service-related costs (describe)	\$
G.	Other Costs	
1.		\$
2.		\$
		1
H.	Summary of Expenditures	131 010
1.	Total Land Related Costs	\$_126+210.
2.	Total Building Related Costs	\$
3.	Total Machinery and Equipment Costs	\$ 532,344
4.	Total Furniture and Fixture Costs	\$ 135,131
5.	Total Working Capital Costs	\$
6.	Total Professional Service Costs	\$
7.	Total Other Costs	\$

PROJECTED CONSTRUCTION EMPLOYMENT IMPACT

I. Please provide estimates of total construction jobs at the Project:

Year	Construction Jobs (Annual wages and benefits \$40,000 and under)	Construction Jobs (Annual wages and benefits over \$40,000)
Current Year	li li	13
Year 1	13	\3
Year 2		
Year 3		
Year 4		
Year 5	***************************************	

Current full-time Staff figures are being used on our projects.

II. Please provide estimates of total annual wages and benefits of total construction jobs at the Project:

Year	Total Annual Wages and Benefits	Estimated Additional NYS Income Tax	
Current Year	\$	\$	
Year 1	\$	\$	
Year 2	\$	\$	
Year 3	\$	\$	
Year 4	\$	\$	
Year 5	\$	\$	

PROJECTED PERMANENT EMPLOYMENT IMPACT

I. Please provide estimates of total existing permanent jobs to be preserved or retained as a result of the Project:

Year	Existing Jobs (Annual wages and benefits \$40,000 and under)	Existing Jobs (Annual wages and benefits over \$40,000)
Current Year	11	\3
Year 1	\3	
Year 2	1	
Year 3		
Year 4		
Year 5		

II. Please provide estimates of total new permanent jobs to be created at the Project:

۸		0	
1	11	L	1
ľ	VΙ	1	١

Year	New Jobs (Annual wages and benefits \$40,000 and under)	New Jobs (Annual wages and benefits over \$40,000)
Current Year		
Year 1		
Year 2		
Year 3		
Year 4		
Year 5		

III. Please provide estimates of total annual wages and benefits of total permanent construction jobs at the Project:

_			
	10	M	0
١	U	,/	X.

Year	Total Annual Wages and Benefits	Estimated Additional NYS Income Tax
Current Year	\$	\$
Year 1	\$	\$
Year 2	\$	\$
Year 3	\$	\$
Year 4	\$	\$
Year 5	\$	\$

- IV. Please provide estimates for the following:
 - A. Creation of New Job Skills relating to permanent jobs. Please complete Schedule A.

PROJECTED OPERATING IMPACT

I. Please provide estimates for the impact of Project operating purchases and sales:

difficult to	0
estimate	

×3111 W
\$
\$
\$
\$

II. Please provide estimates for the impact of Project on existing real property taxes and new payments in lieu of taxes ('Pilot Payments'):



Year	Existing Real Property Taxes	New Pilot Payments	Total
Current Year	1	J	
Year 1			
Year 2			
Year 3			
Year 4			
Year 5			
Year 6			
Year 7			
Year 8			
Year 9			
Year 10			

III.	Please provide estimates for the impact of other economic benefits expected to be produced as a
	result of the Project:
	Improving the skier experience draws in repeat
	customers and the possibility of drawing in
	new members.

CERTIFICATION

I certify that I have prepared the responses provided in this Questionnaire and that, to the best of my knowledge, such responses are true, correct and complete.

I understand that the foregoing information and attached documentation will be relied upon, and constitute inducement for, the Issuer in providing financial assistance to the Project. I certify that I am familiar with the Project and am authorized by the Company to provide the foregoing information, and such information is true and complete to the best of my knowledge. I further agree that I will advise the Issuer of any changes in such information, and will answer any further questions regarding the Project prior to the closing.

Date Signed: 129 21, 2011.

Name of Person Completing Project Questionnaire on behalf of the Company.

Name: 6d You mand
Title: Questionnaire on behalf of the Company.

Signature: 5 Signa

SCHEDULE A

CREATION OF NEW JOB SKILLS

Please list the projected new job skills for the new permanent jobs to be created at the Project as a result of the undertaking of the Project by the Company.

New Job Skills	Number of Positions Created	Wage Rate
THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY		
to the second se		

Should you need additional space, please attach a separate sheet.

617.20 Appendix B Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Name of Action or Project: HoliMont Inc. Capital Projects for the 21/22 ski season					
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):				2000	
Brief Description of Proposed Action: Magic Carpet lift, repave entrance road, kitchen equipment upgrades, snowsat equipmer system, tower locations	nt, backh	pe, rangers, snowmobile:	s, poir	nt of sale	
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:		one: 716-699-2320			
Address: 6921 Route 242	E-Mai	l: ed@holimont.com	., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., ., .		
City/PO: PO Box 279 Ellicottvilleq		State: NY	Zip 1473	Code:	
Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, legadministrative rule, or regulation? If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to	the envi	ronmental resources t	hat	NO V	YES
Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval: NYS department of labor	•			NO	YES
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	75	acres acres oacres			I
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action. ☐ Urban	ercial	Residential (suburt	ban)		

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?		V	
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?			
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural		NO	YES
landscape?			V
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental A	rea?	NO	YES
If Yes, identify:		V	
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO	YES
1 1		V	
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?			
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed ac	tion?	V	
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:		V	
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:			П
		ات ا	
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:		V	
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic Places?		NO	YES
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?			Щ
		<u></u>	Ш
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?	n	NO	YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?	1		H
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:		<u>v</u>	
		<u> </u>	<u></u>
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check Shoreline Forest Agricultural/grasslands Early mid-success		apply:	
☐ Wetland ☐ Urban ☑ Suburban			
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed		NO	YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?			П
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		NO	YES
		V	
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?		NO	YES
If Yes, a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties?		V	
	10	-	
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drain If Yes, briefly describe:	ns)?		
		-	

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?				YES	
If Yes, explain purpose and size:					
	Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or close solid waste management facility?	d I	O	YES	
If Y	Yes, describe:		V		
	Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongo completed) for hazardous waste?	ing or	ON	YES	
	Yes, describe:		~		
KN	FFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO NOWLEDGE			FMY	
Ap _j Sig	plicant/sponsor name: Ed Youmans Date: 7/2	3/202	<u>í</u>		
Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the fo questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "H responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"					
		No, or small impact may occur	to la imp m	erate arge pact ay	
1.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?	small impact may	to la imp m	arge pact ay	
1.		small impact may	to la imp m	arge pact ay	
	regulations?	small impact may	to la imp m	arge pact ay	
2.	regulations? Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?	small impact may	to la imp m	arge pact ay	
 2. 3. 4. 	will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?	small impact may	to la imp m	arge pact ay	
 2. 3. 4. 	will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or	small impact may	to la imp m	arge pact ay	
2.3.4.5.	will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?	small impact may	to la imp m	arge pact ay	
2.3.4.5.6.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies? b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?	small impact may	to la imp m	arge pact ay	
2.3.4.5.6.	will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?	small impact may	to la imp m	arge pact ay	

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur	
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potenti problems?	al for erosion, flooding or drainage			
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental re	sources or human health?			
Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is r question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact r element of the proposed action may or will not result in a signific Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including a the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should als may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be a duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also cumulative impacts.	may occur", or if there is a need to exp cant adverse environmental impact, pl any measures or design elements that o explain how the lead agency determ ssessed considering its setting, probab	plain why a lease compl have been i hined that the pility of occ	particular lete Part 3. ncluded by ne impact curring,	
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an environmental impact statement is required. Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.				
Name of Lead Agency	Date			
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible O	fficer		
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparer (if different fro	om Respons	sible Officer)	